The City Council of the City of Princeton, Iowa met in a special work session on Thursday, January 27, 2022. Mayor Kernan presided. Roll Call: Present: Woomert, Wolfe, Phares and McDonough. Absent: Stutting.

## Votes:

Council to approve Betsy Wolfe's resignation from Planning and Zoning and appoint her to Park Board. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

Council to approve Princeton Fire Department grant with Iowa DNR to purchase wildland gear. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

## Ordinances:

A motion was made by McDonough to approve the first reading of ORDINANCE 01-2022 with amendments, AN ORDINANCE TO CHAPTER 114 FIBER OPTIC CABLE FRANCHISE and was seconded

ORDINANCE 02-022 with amendments, AN ORDINANCE TO ORDINANCE 02-022 with amendments, AN ORDINANCE TO CHAPTER 115 RIGHT-OF-WAY ACCESS and was seconded by McDonough. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

Discussion: Council discussed many of their 5–10-year plans for the city and narrowed projects to the top 3 to start the process for completion. Those top 3 projects being road repairs, water and sewer infrastructure, and new water meters. Council then discussed the many different avenues for payment of the projects between City budget, grants, and General Obligation Bonds. During the discussion Council McDonough shared Princeton Rec Trails has been awarded the TASA funding they applied for, this funding will pay for 80% of the preliminary engineering.

With no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 8:52 p.m. Approved:

Kevin Kernan, Mayor

Attest:

Kisa Tweed, City Clerk/Treasurer